

No. 24-1260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON,
MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE AND
REPRESENTATIVE RICHARD HUDSON
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES R. SPIES
Counsel of Record
ROBERT L. AVERS
THOMAS J. PHILBRICK
DANIEL C. ZIEGLER
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5964
cspies@dickinsonwright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

390307



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should affirm the Fifth Circuit based solely on the plain texts of 2 U.S.C. § 7, 3 U.S.C. § 1, and the Mississippi law.....	5
II. All available extra-textual evidence supports the Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of 2 U.S.C. § 7 and 3 U.S.C. § 1	9
A. This Court need not examine legislative history in determining whether Mississippi’s law is preempted by federal election law	9
B. The texts of UOCAVA, MOVE, and HAVA do not contradict the plain text of 2 U.S.C. § 7 and 3 U.S.C. § 1	11
i. Silence cannot overrule speech	12
ii. The General/Specific Canon cuts against the Senators’ argument.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
iii. The Presumption Against Implied Repeal Canon cuts against the Senators' argument	14
iv. The Prior Construction Canon weighs against the Senators' argument.....	16
C. The legislative histories of UOCAVA, MOVE, and HAVA do not evidence any intent to approve of States' receipt of ballots after election day	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	5
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	11
<i>Barney v. Dolph</i> , 97 U.S. 652 (1878)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbot</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	17
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)	13
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	5
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	11
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949)	11
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	3, 4, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	4, 6-8, 14, 17-19
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Maddox v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944)	8
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (C.A. 6, 2001)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	9
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	15, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12
<i>Sedima, SPRL v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	12
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	9
<i>United States v. Noce</i> , 268 U.S. 613 (1925).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Voting Integrity Proj., Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 7	2-21, 23
2 U.S.C. § 8	11, 13
2 U.S.C. § 8(b)(4)	13
3 U.S.C. § 1	2-21, 23
3 U.S.C. § 21(1)	13
Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. No. 107-252, § 706, 116 Stat. 1725 (2002)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art I, § 4, cl. 1	2, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	1-2, 11
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. S10412-S10413 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 2022)	22, 23
155 Cong. Rec. S7965 (daily ed. July 23, 2009)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
155 Cong. Rec. S7966 (daily ed. July 23, 2009)	21
Act of July 8, 2020, ch. 472 § 1, 2020 Miss. Laws 1411 . . .	6
Hearing at H.R. 4393 Before the H. Comm. On House Admin., 99 th Cong. 13 (1986)	19
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666	22
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10, 14, 15, 17
